investments. However, the additional capital on hand will facilitate the efficient execution of such
potential investment projects, if any.

— 6 —

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The following equity fund raising activity has been carried out by the Company in the twelve (12)
months immediately prior to the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
raise

Intended use of
net proceeds

Actual use of net
proceeds

26 February 2016,
1 March 2016
and 9 March
2016

Placing of
200,000,000
Shares at a price
of HK$0.925 per
Share

Approximately
HK$182.97
million

100% of the net
proceeds for
general working
capital

Approximately
20% had been
utilised for
the Group’s
general working
capital and
approximately
80% had been
utilised for the
Group’s financial
investments or
investments,
which include
both listed
and unlisted
equity and debt
investments

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion are as follows:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately
after Completion

No. of
Shares

Approximate
per cent.

No. of
Shares

Approximate
per cent.

Youfu Investment Co. Ltd. (Note 1) 340,192,667 28.35 340,192,667 23.62

Zhisheng Enterprise Investment
Co., Ltd. (Note 2) 170, 097,333 14.17 170,097,333 11.81

China Aim Holdings Limited (Note 3) 200,000,000 16.67 200,000,000 13.89

The Placee — — 240,000,000 16.67

Public Shareholders 489,710,000 40.81 489,710,000 34.01

Total 1,200,000,000 100.00 1,440,000,000 100.00

— 7 —

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Sun Mingwen is the beneficial owner of 100% of the issued share capital of Youfu Investment Co.,
Ltd. and is deemed to be interested in the 340,192,667 Shares held by Youfu Investment Co, Ltd. under
the Securities and Futures Ordinance. Mr. Sun is the brother-in-law of Ms. He Yeqin as mentioned in
Note 2 below.

2.	 Ms. He Yeqin is the beneficial owner of 100% of the issued share capital of Zhisheng Enterprise
Investment Co., Ltd. and is deemed to be interested in the 170,097,333 Shares held by Zhisheng
Enterprise Investment Co., Ltd. under the Securities and Futures Ordinance. Ms. He is the sister-in-law